BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy information is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES 

Area Representative Agreement 

When the Area Representative Agreement is signed, you will pay us an area representative fee 

equal to One Hundred and Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars $195,000 for the right to develop up to 25 

franchise units in your Development Area. If a franchise unit (or units) already exists in your Development 

Area before we sell you an Area Representative franchise, we have the right to increase the Area 

Representative Fee, in an amount to be negotiated between us.

[...]

not, during the term of this Agreement, ourselves own or operate or license others to own or operate as an 

Area Representative in the Development Area; however, we will retain the right to use the Marks in any 

advertising or promotion pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.1 hereof. 

1.7 You shall pay an initial fee of One Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($195,000.) 

The initial fees shall be payable in a lump sum upon execution of this Agreement, shall be deemed fully 

earned and are non-refundable.  If you wish to expand your Development Area, and if we agree, you shall 

pay to us an additional fee of Three and Nine-Tenths Cents ($.039) per additional person.

[...]

conform to the standards and requirements prescribed by us, and shall comply with all applicable laws, 

rules, and regulations relating to the advertising of franchises. We require you to conduct advertising in the 

Development Area to promote sales of Home Matters Caregiving outlets. You shall spend a minimum of 

One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) each month on local advertising in your Development Area. 

7.4 You shall submit to us (by mail, return receipt requested, by email, or by fax), for our prior 

written approval, samples of all advertising and promotional plans and materials, and all other materials

[...]

(e) You train the transferee/assignee for two (2) months prior to the transfer and for 

another two (2) months following the transfer (this is in addition to the transferee/assignee completing our 

training); 

(f) You pay a transfer fee of Twenty-Five Thousand ($25,000) Dollars to us at closing; 

(g) You shall execute a general release, in a form prescribed by us, of any and all 

claims against us, our subsidiaries or affiliates, and their respective officers, shareholders, directors, agents, 

and employees;